

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES
CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH
CIRCUIT AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE IN
SUPPORT OF NON-GOVERNMENT PARTIES**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. ON THE OVERBROAD NATURE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED, SINCE PLAINTIFFS SEEK FREEDOM ONLY FROM FUNDING ABORTIFACIENTS, NOT FROM FUNDING ALL CONTRACEPTIVES.....5

II. THE MYSTERIOUS ABSENCE OF CALENDAR-BASED CONTRACEPTION FROM THE MANDATE.....8

III. THE CONTRACEPTIVES AT ISSUE CAN IN FACT BE ABORTIFACIENTS.....9

IV. ENSOULMENT AND HUMANITY FROM THE MOMENT OF CONCEPTION: A BRIEF OVERVIEW.....10

V. THE NEED FOR A LIMITING PRINCIPLE RE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS FROM INSURANCE COVERAGE.....12

VI. EQUITY TOWARDS ALL PARTIES, AND

SOME POSSIBLE SOLUTIONS.....16

VII. GENDER EQUITY; AND, THE TIMING OF
ABORTION: PRE-IMPLANTATION
ABORTION IS NOT THE ONLY CHANCE
TO ABORT.....18

VIII. ABORTIFACIENTS AS CANCER-CURE: A
BAD AND BORGESIAN IDEA TO FORCE
ON PLAINTIFFS.....20

IX. YITTA SCHWARTZ AND HER 2000
LIVING DESCENDANTS; OR, “EVERY
EMBRYO IS A POTENTIAL PRESIDENT
(OR JUSTICE)”21

X. EXPRESSIVE HELP AND EXPRESSIVE
HARM IN *CASEY* AND *CARHART* RE
ABORTION, THE STATE, THE
INDIVIDUAL, AND RESPECT FOR THE
UNBORN.....23

XI. AMERICAN PUBLIC OPINION ON
HAVING TO PAY FOR SOMEONE ELSE’S
ABORTION.....26

XII. *CASEY*’S WARPING OF THE STRICT-
SCRUTINY STANDARD, AND HOW
THAT FAVORS HOBBY/CONESTOGA...28

XIII. COMBATING THE LACK OF MORAL
IMAGINATION AND SYMPATHY
TOWARDS THE UNBORN AND THEIR
DEFENDERS.....28

XIV.	THE STRANGE CURVATURE OF SOME IDEAS FROM JURISTIC ACADEME ABOUT THE VALUE OF THE UNBORN.....	32
XV.	SOME MODERATE LESSONS FROM THE <i>LITTLE SISTERS</i> ORDER OF JANUARY 24.....	35
XVI.	IF THERE IS A FINE, IT SHOULD BE MINIMAL, CONSIDERING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	37
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. et al. v. Kathleen Sebelius, Sec'y of Health and Hum. Servs., et al.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3rd Cir. 2013) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3328).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. B.H., a Minor, By and Through Her Mother, Jennifer Hawk, et al.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> (U.S. Dec. 5, 2013) (13-672).....	1 & n.4
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 12, 15
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	14-15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	4, 20, 23, 25-26, 34
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv- 02611-WJM-BNB (D. Colo.).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S.	

833 (2003).....	4, 23-24, 25, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	22, 28, 34
<i>Kathleen Sebelius, Sec’y of Health and Hum. Servs., et al. v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc., et al.</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3328).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. as a whole.....	33
U.S. Const. pmb.	22
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Cl.).....	2, 3, 12

STATUTES

Hyde Amend., Pub. L. 94-439, tit. II, § 209, 90 Stat. 1434 (1976; amended 2009).....	27 & n.14
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488, codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (“RFRA”).....	2 & n.6, 3, 12, 37
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) (“Contraceptive mandate”,	

or “the Mandate”)....1, and *passim* as “Mandate”

RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

REGULATIONS

Miscellaneous, unspecified federal regulations re the Mandate, cited to Br. for Pet’rs in 13-356 (Jan. 10, 2014) at 6.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Horror Story: Coven, FX Networks (20th Century Fox Television/Ryan Murphy Prods. 2013-14).....30 & n.1

Joseph Berger, *God Said Multiply, and Did She Ever*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 19, 2010, corrected Feb. 28, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/02/21/nyregion/21yitta.html?_r=0.....22 & n.11

Jorge Luis Borges quote, *available at*, e.g., William H. Gass, *Imaginary Borges*, N.Y. Rev. of Books, Nov. 20, 1969, <http://www.nybooks.com/articles/archives/1969/nov/20/imaginary-borges/>.....20 & n.10, 21

David Bowie, *Space Oddity* (Philips/Mercury/RCA 1969).....31 n.20

Br. of California et al. as Amici Curiae in Supp. of Pet’rs in 13-354 (Oct. 21, 2013).....	15
Br. of Const. Accountability Ctr. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet’rs in 13-354 (Oct. 21, 2013).....	15
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> David Boyle in Supp. of Pet’r in <i>Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. B.H., a Minor, By and Through Her Mother, Jennifer Hawk, et al.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> (U.S. Dec. 5, 2013) (13-672), <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/EastonPrecertAmicus Brief.....	1 & n.5
Br. of the Freedom from Religion Found. et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of the Pet’r in 13-354 (January 27, 2014).....	37
Br. of Amicus Curiae the Ovarian Nat’l Cancer Alliance in Supp. of Pet’rs in 13-354 (undated), pre-certiorari.....	20
Br. for the Pet’rs in 13-354 (Jan. 10, 2014).....	9, 10
Br. for Pet’rs in 13-356 (Jan. 10, 2014).....	18
Br. for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Physicians for Reprod. Health et al. in Supp. of Pet’rs in 13-354 (Oct. 21, 2013).....	2, 10
David Brody, <i>Obama Says He Doesn’t Want His Daughters Punished with a Baby</i> , CBN News, The Brody File, Mar. 31, 2008, 4:00 a.m., http://	

- blogs.cbn.com/thebrodyfile/archive/2008/03/31/
obama-says-he-doesnt-want-his-daughters-
punished-with-a.aspx.....35 & n.21
- Xan Brooks, *Peter O'Toole: a career in clips*, The
Guardian (London), Dec. 15, 2013, 6:58 p.m.,
[http://www.theguardian.com/film/filmblog/2013/
dec/15/peter-o-toole-dies-81-movies-
clips](http://www.theguardian.com/film/filmblog/2013/dec/15/peter-o-toole-dies-81-movies-clips).....28, 29 n.15
- Dirty Dancing* (directed by Emile Ardolino (Great
American Films Limited Partnership/Vestron
Pictures 1987)).....27 & n.13
- Francisco Goya, *Saturn Eating His Children* (1819-
1823), available at, e.g., [http://eeweems.com/
goya/saturn.html](http://eeweems.com/goya/saturn.html) (courtesy of Erik E.
Weems).....30, 31 & n.18
- Georg Friedrich Handel, *Theodora* (1749).....29
- Gravity* (directed by Alfonso Cuarón (Esperanto
Filmoj/Heyday Films/Warner Bros. Pictures
2013)).....31 & n.19, 32
- 2 Maccabees*, ch. 7.....29
- Matthew* 2:16-18.....30
- Monty Python, *Every Sperm Is Sacred* (from the film
Monty Python's The Meaning of Life (directed by
Terry Jones (Universal Pictures
1983)).....29 & n.16, 30

- Rabbi Jacob Neusner, *Matters of Opinion: Israel's Holocaust*, Christianity Today, Oct. 26, 1998. 12:00 a.m., <http://www.christianitytoday.com/ct/1998/october26/8tc085.html>.....22 & n.12, 23
- Order in 13A691 (571 U.S. order list) (Jan. 24, 2014), *Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius*, No. 1:13-cv-02611-WJM-BNB (D. Colo.).....35, 36
- Laurence H. Tribe, *The Curvature of Constitutional Space: What Lawyers Can Learn from Modern Physics*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1989).....32-34, 35
- Wikipedia, *Calendar-based contraceptive methods*, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Calendar-based_contraceptive_methods (as of 17:47 GMT, Jan. 15, 2014).7 & n.7, 8
- Wikipedia, *Enslavement*, <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Enslavement> (as of 22:40 GMT, Jan. 2, 2014).....11 & n.8, 12
- Wikipedia, *Judaism and abortion*, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Judaism_and_abortion (as of 17:30 GMT, Jan. 25, 2014).....12 & n.9
